Q“Y Wy COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF BILLINGS HEIGHTS
Q

>
S ‘;-. Board of Directors Meeting Minutes
%DISTRIGT February 15", 2023 at 6:00 PM
&
’Q!NGS“@ County Water District of Billings Heights 1540 Popelka Dr., Board room

The meeting is open to any interested member of the public. Agendas are prepared for the meetings.
Agendas may be requested from the General Manager Peyton Brookshire,
peyton@heightswaterdistrict.com, and are available at https://heightswaterdistrict.com/agendas-and-
minutes/

Supplemental documents are linked in the Agenda Packet.

CALL MEETING TO ORDER: President Ming Cabrera called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

Board Members present: Ming Cabrera, David Graves, Tom Zurbuchen, Brandon Hurst (on Zoom)

Staff Members present: Peyton Brookshire, Josh Simpson, and Jenn Burnside

Also present: Doug Kary, Frank Ewalt, Pam Ellis, and Evelyn Pyburn (YCN)

PRESIDENT'S REMARKS: Read by Ming Cabrera

During the course of the meeting, the Public may be heard before a vote is cast by the Board. The
President will acknowledge the Public once the motion has been made and discussed by the Board
for their input. The President will recognize speakers who raise their hands. Once recognized, the
speaker should move to the side of the board table so comments can be heard, identify themselves
by name, and limit their comments to two minutes. Each speaker will have one opportunity to speak
on any agenda item.

PUBLIC COMMENT on Non-Public Hearing Agenda Items: Read by Ming Cabrera

A. Any member of the public may be heard on any subject that is not on the agenda;
B. The board will not take action on these items at this time but may choose to add the item to
the agenda for the next scheduled board meeting.

Ming starts by asking that direction emails about any board items need to go to the board email or to
Peyton’s email.

PUBLIC COMMENT
Pam makes comments about punctuation errors in the minutes.
CONSENT AGENDA

Tom would like to publicly thank Jenn for her work on the minutes. Also, her understanding of what is
needed in the minutes. He goes on to say that the minutes don’t have to be verbatim. We are all human
and make errors from time to time. Dave and Ming agree.

Tom would like to separate the Susan Swimley invoice and makes a motion to accept the consent
agenda except for the Susan Swimley invoice. Dave seconds. Dave, Ming, and Tom approve


mailto:peyton@heightswaterdistrict.com

Pam says there is no invoice or January payable in the consent agenda. Peyton says there was no invoice
this month.

5-minute recess. Due to Zoom issues with Brandon.
MANAGER’S REPORT

Emails for the office staff at heights water were done by Zee Creative. They are getting out of hosting
the emails. He contacted Morrison-Maierle to take over doing the emails. They sent a quote which was
an additional $36 a month. Rackspace said it would be $3 a month per email.

An individual has claimed vehicle damage. The individual says his daughter hit a pothole on

Main Street and the traffic control signs were removed. There was no police report, nor did any
contractor request traffic control be removed. We are letting the insurance company handle all claims
and issues with this.

We received the grant of $15,000. Peyton received word from Shawna Swanson that the paperwork was
submitted for the ARPA grant, so we should receive funds by the end of the month for $523,000 for the
chlorination station. Task order for the northwest transmission main; we can apply for an MCEP grant
for another $15,000 to match. We can also apply for a renewal of a resource grant that would go to the
PER portion of the northwest transmission main which can run up to $125,000 each.

Ginger Aldridge with Yellowstone County Election office sent Peyton a ballot for any water/sewer
property that wasn’t registered. Peyton put that on the website under the board of directors so people
can get the form. He also put on the website the candidates for the upcoming election.

Those candidates are Frank Ewalt, Doug Kary, David Graves, and Brandon Hurst.
NEW BUSINESS
By-law adoption, no changes since last month.

Ming makes a motion to adopt the by-law revision effective as of February 15" 2023. Dave seconds. All
approved

Pam says this is the first public reading of the by-laws.

Peyton says it has been available on the website for a month.

Hiring Susan Swimley on retainer.

Peyton explains that she charges a discount to us. The cost is $185 an hour. Dave is in favor of hiring her.
Dave makes a motion to hire Susan Swimley as our attorney. Ming Seconds.

Tom expressed that the board should be the primary contact, not the General Manager. He doesn’t feel
that Susan should contact Peyton but instead with Board President. He also makes a motion that Susan
Swimley contact and converse with the Board President, not the General Manager or the Assistant
Manager.

Ming says that he would prefer that not be the case because Peyton contacts him when something
comes up.



More discussion was done on who should be the contact person should be and if the board should hire
Susan.

Frank says he thinks Tom is right that the contact person should be the President of the Board.
Pam said there is concern from ratepayers about hiring an attorney from out of the city.

This discussion will be brought back in March’s meeting.

Dave withdraws his motion and makes a motion to table this until March. All Approve

Adopt CIP from Interstate Engineering.

Dave makes a motion to adopt CIP. Tom Seconds. All Approved

Peyton says the CIP shows a rate study for three years from now. Some projects will be adjusted or
dropped because some things may not grow in the areas, they thought they would. All the numbers may
change since the report began it is the projects that matter.

Doug mentions issues with the gallons lost per day from July 2021 to June 2022.

Peyton explains that the Orion program has errors that we are asking to be corrected on the beacon
system. It is also necessary to use the correct formula to account for all the water, not just metered
water.

Doug also brings up that assessing the existing pipe is a priority 3 and asks why it’s not a priority 2.

Peyton says no because we have only had one area where as soon as we fixed the pipe by Stillwater the
pipe was deteriorating right after we fixed it, so we replaced the entire main line. In most cases, you can
still see the writing on the pipe, and we don’t have a lot of main breaks here. The pipes are in good
shape throughout the district.

Tom brings up that we have 5600 connections but previously we were showing over 6000.
Peyton explains they are not counting snowbirds or irrigation lines because of the time of year.
Frank says the CIP needs to be accurate with the number of connections and gallons lost.

Pam agrees with Doug and Frank and says the information needs to be cleaned up.

Peyton, Dave, Laura, and Josh had a meeting with the city reps Jennifer Duray and Chris Kukulski. Their
main focus is over on the west end. They discussed the rate and structure going forward. They agreed to
meet up once a month for the next three to four months. This will be to openly discuss any issues that
come up so they can be resolved.

Dave felt it was a very good and positive meeting.

TREASURE’S REPORT

Tabled until March board meeting.



OLD BUSINESS

Ordinance 001-23 ratifies the annexation.

Tom moves for approval of ordinance 001-23 on the second reading. Dave seconds All approved
The meeting Adjourned at 7:00 PM

Next Meeting is March 15™ 6:00 pm

Recording Secretary, Jennifer Burnside

Board President, Ming Cabrera



FIRST INTERSTATE BANK 030 00012 01 PAGE: 1
PO BOX 31438 ACCOUNT: XXXXXXXXXXX2349 02/28/2023
BILLINGS, MT 59107-1438 DOCUMENTS : 47
TELEPHONE:855-342-3400
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF
BILLINGS HEIGHTS
GROSS INCOME ACCT 30
1540 POPELKA DR 22
BILLINGS MT 59105-4468 25
To contact your local branch call 406-255-5800
ANALYZED BUSINESS CHECKING ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXX2349
DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS DATE BALANCE
BALANCE LAST STATEMENT ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeen 01/31/23 1.00
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 13.95 02/01/23 14.95
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 0801200 22.04 02/01/23 36.99
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 99.58 02/01/23 136.57
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 365.52 02/01/23 502.09
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXX4167 501.09 02/01/23 1.00
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 0901500 14.00 02/02/23 15.00
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 42 .30 02/02/23 57.30
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 118.55 02/02/23 175.85
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 441,50 02/02/23 617.35
Money Transfer 49,382.65 02/02/23 50,000.00
Money Transfer 50,000.00 02/02/23 .00
CHECK (S) 39.00 02/02/23 39.00-
TRANSFER FROM MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT
):0.0.0.0:0:6:0:0.0.0.0:0:¢:0:0.0.0.0:0:0:0 C AN W/ 40.00 02/02/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 3,282.66 02/03/23 3,283.66
DEPOSIT 14,181.31 02/03/23 17,464.97
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 28215-00 20.00 02/03/23 17,484.97
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 265.00 02/03/23 17,749.97
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 517.28 02/03/23 18,267.25
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 1,001.74 02/03/23 19,268.99
Morrison Maierle WEB PAY XXXXXX0539
570.00 02/03/23 18,698.99
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXX4167 18,697.99 02/03/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 2,116.12 02/06/23 2,117.12
DEPOSIT 2,122.92 02/06/23 4,240.04



DEPOSIT 3,150.03 02/06/23 7,390.07

METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 2305800 293.98 02/06/23 7,684.05

IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 590.11 02/06/23 8,274.16
*x x x CONTTINUETD *x x %



FIRST INTERSTATE BANK 030 00012 01 PAGE: 2
PO BOX 31438 ACCOUNT: XXXXXXXXXXX2349 02/28/2023
BILLINGS, MT 59107-1438 DOCUMENTS: 47

TELEPHONE:855-342-3400

COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF
BILLINGS HEIGHTS
GROSS INCOME ACCT

DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS DATE BALANCE
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 907.40 02/06/23 9,181.56
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 1,017.48 02/06/23 10,199.04
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 1,622.14 02/06/23 11,821.18
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 2,033.43 02/06/23 13,854.061
WEX INC FLEET DEBI 9100009036252
1,609.14 02/06/23 12,245.47
CHECK (S) 3,600.86 02/06/23 8,644.61
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXKXXX4167 8,643.01 02/06/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 1,945.39 02/07/23 1,946.39
DEPOSIT 2,280.74 02/07/23 4,227.13
DEPOSIT 6,685.14 02/07/23 10,912.27
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 16654-00 216.25 02/07/23 11,128.52
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 624.22 02/07/23 11,752.74
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 1,152.87 02/07/23 12,905.61
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 1,584.03 02/07/23 14,489.64
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXX4167 14,488.64 02/07/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 2,728.82 02/08/23 2,729.82
DEPOSIT 26,503.73 02/08/23 29,233.55
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 224.21 02/08/23 29,457.76
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 589.78 02/08/23 30,047.54
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 0702700 676.84 02/08/23 30,724.38
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 1,468.64 02/08/23 32,193.02
INTERSTATEENGINE WEBPAYMENT 1,540.50 02/08/23 30,652.52
INTERSTATEENGINE WEBPAYMENT 6,247.50 02/08/23 24,405.02
INTERSTATEENGINE WEBPAYMENT 25,380.00 02/08/23 974.98-
CHECK (S) 394.99 02/08/23 1,369.97-
TRANSFER FROM MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT
):0:0:0:0:0:0:0:0:0:9:0:0:0:0:0:0:0.0:0:0:0- L ARV 1,370.97 02/08/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 6,179.77 02/09/23 6,180.77
DEPOSIT 17,636.35 02/09/23 23,817.12
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 16780-00 110.05 02/09/23 23,927.17
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 317.88 02/09/23 24,245.05
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 438.55 02/09/23 24,683.60
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 594.35 02/09/23 25,277.95

CHECK (S) 22.96 02/09/23 25,254.99



TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXX4167 25,253.99 02/09/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 4,210.47 02/10/23 4,211.47
* x x CONTTINUETD * x %



FIRST INTERSTATE BANK 030 00012 01 PAGE: 3
PO BOX 31438 ACCOUNT: XXXXXXXXXXX2349 02/28/2023
BILLINGS, MT 59107-1438 DOCUMENTS : 47
TELEPHONE:855-342-3400
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF
BILLINGS HEIGHTS
GROSS INCOME ACCT
ANALYZED BUSINESS CHECKING ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXX2349
DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS DATE BALANCE
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 2401200 243.32 02/10/23 4,454.79
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 409.61 02/10/23 4,864.40
County Water Dis Budget Bil XXXXX1683 1,131.10 02/10/23 5,995.50
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 1,269.42 02/10/23 7,264.92
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 1,270.17 02/10/23 8,535.09
HEIGHTS WATER DI UTIL BILL HEIGHTS WATER D 11,263.78 02/10/23 19,798.87
CHECK (S) 46.57 02/10/23 19,752.30
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXX4167 19,751.30 02/10/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 2,598.43 02/13/23 2,599.43
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 1308600 82.82 02/13/23 2,682.25
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 312.08 02/13/23 2,994.33
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 459.09 02/13/23 3,453.42
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 971.49 02/13/23 4,424 .91
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 1,311.15 02/13/23 5,736.06
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 2,433.77 02/13/23 8,169.83
Outgoing Wire 304788 CITY OF BILLINGS- PUD
176,331.32 02/13/23 168,161.49-
NORTHWESTERN NWE BILL 1249548 120.01 02/13/23 168,281.50-
Tri County Telep Phone Bill XXXXX804-3
144.91 02/13/23 168,426.41-
NORTHWESTERN NWE BILL 0246071 216.78 02/13/23 168,643.19-
NORTHWESTERN NWE BILL 1563885 414.07 02/13/23 169,057.26-
NORTHWESTERN NWE BILL 0286453 780.81 02/13/23 169,838.07-
CHECK (S) 465.16 02/13/23 170,303.23-
TRANSFER FROM MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT
):9:9.0.9.0.9.0.9:0.9:9.0:9.0.9.0.9.0.0:0.0. L NN W 170,304.23 02/13/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 6,039.43 02/14/23 6,040.43
DEPOSIT 17,934.45 02/14/23 23,974.88
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 0414800 50.78 02/14/23 24,025.66
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 279.17 02/14/23 24,304.83
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 484.01 02/14/23 24,788.84
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 513.39 02/14/23 25,302.23
Service Charges January 2023 411.92 02/14/23 24,890.31
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXX4167 24,889.31 02/14/23 1.00
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 2301600 .80 02/15/23 1.80



TPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 38.71 02/15/23 40.51

CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 203.74 02/15/23 244.25

MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 960.10 02/15/23 1,204.35
*x * *x CONTINTUETD * * x



FIRST INTERSTATE BANK 030 00012 01 PAGE: 4
PO BOX 31438 ACCOUNT: XXXXXXXXXXX2349 02/28/2023
BILLINGS, MT 59107-1438 DOCUMENTS: 47

TELEPHONE:855-342-3400

COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF
BILLINGS HEIGHTS
GROSS INCOME ACCT

DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS DATE BALANCE
FDMS FDMS PYMT 052-1480741-000 29.93 02/15/23 1,174.42
County Water Dis January 18 XXXXX1683
900.00 02/15/23 274.42
CHECK (S) 1,439.50 02/15/23 1,165.08-
TRANSFER FROM MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT
):0:9:0:0:0:0:0:9:0.9:0:0:0:0:0:0:0:0.0:0.0. L NNV 1,166.08 02/15/23 1.00
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 24018-00 24.10 02/16/23 25.10
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 164.31 02/16/23 189.41
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 485.49 02/16/23 674.90
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 1,181.77 02/16/23 1,856.67
VERIZON WIRELESS PAYMENTS 057191517400001
211.5606 02/16/23 1,645.11
CHECK (S) 949.00 02/16/23 696.11
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXX4167 695.11 02/16/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 5,259.46 02/17/23 5,260.46
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 20.15 02/17/23 5,280.61
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 3009700 25.93 02/17/23 5,306.54
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 435.40 02/17/23 5,741.94
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 1,119.45 02/17/23 6,861.39
CHECK (S) 12,325.00 02/17/23 5,463.01-
TRANSFER FROM MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT
):0:0:0:0:0:0:0:0:0:9:0:0:0:6:0:6:0:0:0.0.0.- LN RV 5,464.61 02/17/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 2,042.24 02/21/23 2,043.24
DEPOSIT 10,323.58 02/21/23 12,366.82
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 07101-00 6.96 02/21/23 12,373.78
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 10.00 02/21/23 12,383.78
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 96.35 02/21/23 12,480.13
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 140.85 02/21/23 12,620.98
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 448.99 02/21/23 13,069.97
County Water Dis Payments XXXXX1683 943.50 02/21/23 14,013.47
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 1,073.82 02/21/23 15,087.29
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 1,366.62 02/21/23 16,453.91
HEIGHTS WATER DI UTIL BILL HEIGHTS WATER D 5,209.35 02/21/23 21,663.26
CHECK (9) 4,516.01 02/21/23 17,147.25

TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXX4167 17,146.25 02/21/23 1.00



IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 217.37 02/22/23 218.37
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 349.60 02/22/23 567.97
* * * CONTINUETD *x * *



FIRST INTERSTATE BANK 030 00012 01 PAGE: 5
PO BOX 31438 ACCOUNT: XXXXXXXXXXX2349 02/28/2023
BILLINGS, MT 59107-1438 DOCUMENTS: 47

TELEPHONE:855-342-3400

COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF
BILLINGS HEIGHTS
GROSS INCOME ACCT

DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS DATE BALANCE

SPECTRUM SPECTRUM 0204607 139.98 02/22/23 427.99
CHECK (S) 19,174.59 02/22/23 18,746.60-
TRANSFER FROM MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT

):0:0:0:0:9:0:0:9:0:0:0:0:0:0:0:0:0.:0.0.0.0. AW 18,747.60 02/22/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 4,405.29 02/23/23 4,406.29
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 21045-00 14.43 02/23/23 4,420.72
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 80.97 02/23/23 4,501.69
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 85.17 02/23/23 4,586.86
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 23085-00 98.06 02/23/23 4,684.92
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 1,659.75 02/23/23 6,344.67
MDU PAYMENTS XXXXXX1000 489.04 02/23/23 5,855.63
CHECK (S) 108.33 02/23/23 5,747.30
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXX4167 5,746.30 02/23/23 1.00
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 5.84 02/24/23 6.84
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 15027-00 65.00 02/24/23 71.84
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 371.88 02/24/23 443.72
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 1,062.24 02/24/23 1,505.96
CHECK (S) 219.79 02/24/23 1,286.17
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXX4167 1,285.17 02/24/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 3,327.01 02/27/23 3,328.01
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 11174-00 60.18 02/27/23 3,388.19
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 84.22 02/27/23 3,472.41
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 189.16 02/27/23 3,661.57
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 244.02 02/27/23 3,905.59
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 968.24 02/27/23 4,873.83
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 1,893.02 02/27/23 6,766.85
CHECK (S) 21,802.60 02/27/23 15,035.75-
TRANSFER FROM MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT

):9:0:0:9:9:0:0:9:9:0:9.9:0:9:9:0:0:9:0.0.0. ¢ NN Wi 15,036.75 02/27/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 2,872.26 02/28/23 2,873.26
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 48.60 02/28/23 2,921.86
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 16143-00 63.90 02/28/23 2,985.76
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 82.88 02/28/23 3,068.64
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 286.23 02/28/23 3,354.87

MONTANASTATEFUND PREMIUM XXXXX9518



52.78 02/28/23 3,302.09

TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXKXX4167 3,301.09 02/28/23 1.00

* * x CONTINTUETD * * x



FIRST INTERSTATE BANK
PO BOX 31438
BILLINGS, MT

59107-1438

TELEPHONE:855-342-3400

COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF

BILLINGS HEIGHTS
GROSS INCOME ACCT

030 00012 01
T XXXXXXXXXXX2349

ACCOUNT

DOCUMENTS:

47

PAGE:
02/28/2

6
023

DESCRIPTION

BALANCE THIS STATEMENT

CRE

DITS

DATE

02/28/23

TOTAL DAYS IN STATEMENT PERIOD 02/01/23 THROUGH 02/28/23:

TOTAL CREDITS
TOTAL DEBITS

(118)
(56)

471,094.46
471,094.46

MINIMUM BALANCE

AVG AVAILABLE BALANCE

AVERAGE BALANCE

BALANCE

1.

00

28

DATE...CHECK #

02/27
02/10
02/08
02/10
02/13
02/09
02/21
02/02
02/06

10734~
10754~
10761~
10769*
10771%*
10788
10789%*
10794
10795

43.

22

45.

24

45.
22.
22.
39.

1,855

34
.53
00
.04
00
96
96
00
.67

02/06
02/13
02/08
02/06
02/17
02/17
02/15
02/21
02/16

10796
10797
10798
10799
10800
10801
10802
10804
10805

1,622

400.
349.

122

363.

11,962

* 1,439.
4,469.
949.

(*) INDICATES A GAP IN CHECK NUMBER SEQUENCE

.29
00
99
.90
00
.00
50
12
00

02/21
02/13
02/22
02/23
02/22
02/24
02/27

10806
10807
10808
10809
10810
10811
10812

23.

20.
312.
108.
18,862.
219.
